

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 16-1275**

REAL ALTERNATIVES, INC.; KEVIN I. BAGATTA, ESQ.; THOMAS  
A. LANG, ESQ.; CLIFFORD W. MCKEOWN, ESQ.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Pennsylvania  
Civil Case No. 1:15-cv-00105-JEJ (Judge John E. Jones III)

---

Kevin H. Theriot  
Elissa M. Graves  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th St.  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

Matthew S. Bowman  
David A. Cortman  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Randy Wenger  
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER  
23 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
(717) 657-4990

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
I. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT .....	1
II. JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. Real Alternatives exists, and hires its employees, to defend the dignity of life of human embryos.....	6
II. Congress decided that a contraception mandate is not important enough to require, nor must preventive services be, universal. ....	8
III. Government agencies create the contraception Mandate. ....	9
IV. The government exempts some religious entities if their employees likely oppose contraception, and accommodates others, but not non- religious groups. ....	10
V. The Mandate is injuring Real Alternatives and its employees.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19

I.	The Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious Under the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	20
II.	The Mandate Violates Real Alternatives’ Rights Under the Equal Protection Doctrine.....	27
	A. It is irrational to exempt some entities because their employees “likely” oppose contraception, but not Real Alternatives.....	27
	B. The District Court misapplied Establishment Clause cases.....	31
III.	The Mandate Violates Real Alternatives’ employees’ Rights Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. ....	34
	A. Real Alternatives’ employees exercise religion in their health plan. ....	35
	B. The Mandate substantially burdens the employees’ beliefs. ....	36
	C. The Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	41
	1. The Mandate does not serve a compelling interest.....	41
	a. The Mandate’s vast scheme of exemptions negates any alleged government interest. ....	43
	b. The government’s interests in health and equality are too broadly formulated and unsupported by sufficient evidence. ....	46
	c. The government’s alleged interest in a workable insurance system is fatally undermined by the massive exemptions to the Mandate and the ACA in general. ....	51
	2. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of furthering the government’s alleged interests.....	53
IV.	The Mandate Is Contrary to Law Under the APA.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP,.....	61

ELECTRONIC FILING, AND WORD COUNT.....61  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beckwith Electric Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d. 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2013) .....	55
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	42, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	9
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	41, 43, 52
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park., Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	20, 21, 56
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	41
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-556 (U.S. filed Oct. 21, 2013).....	7
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	33

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	27
<i>Geneva College v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....	45
<i>Gilardi v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Gilardi v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014) .....	41, 46, 52
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	27
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	10, 23, 32
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo.) (filed Sept. 24, 2013) .....	14
<i>Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	41
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-5301 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 30, 2015) .....	1
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-CV-1149 (RJL), 2015 WL 5139099 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 24
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 24
<i>Nazareth Hospital v. Secretary United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 747 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	24, 27
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	45
<i>Noble v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 194 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27, 28
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Reaching Souls International, Inc., v. Burwell</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01092-D (W.D. Okla.) (filed Oct. 11, 2013) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corporation</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	24
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Sheridan v. NGK Metals Cororation.</i> , 609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	35, 36, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	53

*United States v. Pollard*,  
326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003) .....27

*Welsh v. United States*,  
398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 22, 23

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 41, 42, 43

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
No. 14-1418 (S. Ct. order filed Mar. 29, 2016)..... 25, 56

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 20, 56

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....50

25 U.S.C. § 13.....50

25 U.S.C. § 1601 .....50

26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....15

42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....50

42 U.S.C. § 248.....50

42 U.S.C. § 254b .....50

42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 300a.....	58, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	8, 9, 47
42 U.S.C. § 703.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	34, 35, 41, 54
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a) .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	57
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g) .....	46
45 C.F.R. § 156.50.....	55
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	45, 46
75 Fed. Reg. 34,540 (June 17, 2010).....	9, 45

75 Fed. Reg. 34,540-53 (June 17, 2010).....	46
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	9
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	11
76 Fed. Reg. 46,626 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 14, 2012) .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 8,727 (Feb. 14, 2012) .....	11, 12, 16, 21, 28, 44
77 Fed. Reg. 8,728 (Feb. 14, 2012) .....	11, 13, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 8,459 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 8,461 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	12, 13, 21, 32
78 Fed. Reg. 8,462 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	13
78 Fed. Reg. 8,463 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	13
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 39,874 (July 2, 2013).....	13, 21
78 Fed. Reg. 39,887 (July 2, 2013).....	43, 44
78 Fed. Reg. 39,892-93 (July 2, 2013) .....	13
78 Fed. Reg. 39,896 (July 2, 2013).....	43
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	11, 44

79 Fed. Reg. 51,095 (Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 14, 44

79 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....55

79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....11

79 Fed. Reg. 51,122 (Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 14, 25

79 Fed. Reg. 51,123 (Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 14, 16, 21, 28

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125  
Stat 786, 1111 (Dec. 23, 2011)..... 57, 58

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (March 30,  
2010) .....8

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010) .....8

Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Program, Pub. L. No. 112-74  
(125 Stat 786, 1080) .....50

Temporary Safe Harbor (2012)..... 10, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Americans United for Life Comment on CMA-9992-IFC2 (Nov. 1, 2011),  
*available at* <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HHS-OS-2011-0023-59496>.....12

Americans United for Life Comment on Comment on CMS-9968-P (Apr. 8, 2013),  
<http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=CMS-2012-0031-79115>.....12

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 31st Ed. (2007).. .....57

FDA. *Birth Control: Medicines To Help You*, (Dec. 2, 2015),  
<http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm313215.htm> .....7, 8

Guttmacher Inst. *Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States* (2012), [http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb\\_contraceptive\\_serv.html](http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html) .....50

Helen M. Alvare, *No Compelling Interest: The ‘Birth Control’ Mandate & Religious Freedom*, 58 VILLANOVA L. REV. 379 (2013)..... 48, 49

HHS, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (updated June 28, 2013), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/preventive-services-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf>.....10

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011) .....9

Inst. of Med., *The Best Intentions: Unintended Pregnancy and the Well-Being of Children and Families* (1995), <http://www.iom.edu/Reports/1995/The-Best-Intentions-Unintended-Pregnancy-and-the-Well-Being-of-Children-and-Families.aspx> ..... 48, 49

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011), [http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record\\_id=13181](http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181) ..... 47, 48, 49, 50, 51

J.D. Gipson et al., *The Effects of Unintended Pregnancy on Infant, Child, and Parental Health: A Review of the Literature*, 39 STUD. FAM. PLAN. (2008) .....49

Michael J. New, *Analyzing the Impact of State Level Contraception Mandates on Public Health Outcomes*, 13 AVE MARIA L. REV. 345 (Summer 2015).. .....50

Mosby’s Medical Dictionary 7th Ed. (2006).....57

R. Robertson and S. Collins, *Realizing Health Reform’s Potential* (2011), [http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2011/May/1502\\_Robertson\\_women\\_at\\_risk\\_reform\\_brief\\_v3.pdf](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2011/May/1502_Robertson_women_at_risk_reform_brief_v3.pdf).....47

Stedman's Medical Dictionary 28th Ed. (2006).....57
